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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2ND AUGUST, 2024

EMPANELLED GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE HOSPITALS UNDER
AB-PMJAY

*162 SHRI ARUN BHARTI:
DR. AMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Government and private hospitals empanelled under Ayushman BharatPradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY), State-wise including Bihar;

(b) the details of hospitals, specialized for treatment under the AB-PMJAY in the State of Bihar, district-wise;

(c) whether the hospitals empanelled under AB-PMJAY are bound to offer treatment and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether there is any provision to take action against the empanelled hospitals for refusing treatment under AB-PMJAY and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the month-wise data of the active empanelled hospitals, since 2023; and

(f) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to increase the Empanelled Health Care Providers (EHCPs) per beneficiary?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 162 FOR 2ND AUGUST, 2024

As on 30.06.2024, a total number of 29,281 hospitals including 12,625 private
hospitals have been empanelled under Ayushman Bharat – Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY). State/UT-wise details of number of public and private hospitals empanelled under the scheme are at Annexure-I.

As on 30.06.2024, a total number of 972 hospitals including 387 private hospitals have been empanelled under the scheme in the State of Bihar. District-wise details of number of hospitals empanelled under the scheme in the State of Bihar are at Annexure-II.

All empanelled hospitals have signed MoUs with their respective State Health
Agencies (SHAs).

Beneficiaries can seek redressal of their grievance in the following ways:
(i) They can file their grievances related to denial of treatment by the empanelled hospitals or regarding any other issue related to the scheme, using different media including web-based portal Centralised Grievance
Redressal Management System (CGRMS), Central & State call centres, letters to SHAs etc.

(ii) Beneficiaries can approach the State Health Agency
SHAs take action against erring hospitals including de-empanelment of the hospitals.

All empanelled hospitals are available for providing treatment to the eligible beneficiaries. The activeness of a hospital is measured through the number of treatments provided by the hospital under the scheme, which is dynamic in nature.

Hospital empanelment is a continuous process. To increase the network of empanelled hospitals, a multi-pronged strategy is adopted, which includes inter alia, reaching out to the hospitals and their associations, organising workshops to address their concerns, simplifying empanelment processes etc. As a result of these efforts, there has been a constant increase in the network of empanelled hospitals under the scheme.

*****


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise details of number of public and private hospitals empanelled under the scheme

State/UT Number of hospitals empanelled
Private Public Total

Andaman And Nicobar
Islands 0 7 7

Andhra Pradesh 1027 1406 2433
Arunachal Pradesh 4 46 50
Assam 170 181 351
Bihar 387 585 972
Chandigarh 24 7 31
Chhattisgarh 549 1033 1582
DNH & DD 5 15 20
Delhi 52 11 63
Goa 2 14 16
Gujarat 868 1747 2615
Haryana 706 501 1207
Himachal Pradesh 134 138 272
Jammu And Kashmir 133 120 253
Jharkhand 319 239 558
Karnataka 564 2968 3532
Kerala 376 202 578
Ladakh 0 9 9
Lakshadweep 0 5 5
Madhya Pradesh 514 493 1007
Maharashtra 797 207 1004
Manipur 31 34 65
Meghalaya 17 154 171
Mizoram 8 80 88
Nagaland 26 49 75
Odisha 1 11 12
Puducherry 18 12 30
Punjab 541 215 756
Rajasthan 974 930 1904
Sikkim 5 14 19
Tamil Nadu 1202 996 2198
Telangana 352 1014 1366
Tripura 5 133 138
Uttar Pradesh 2634 2948 5582
Uttarakhand 170 105 275
West Bengal 10 27 37
Total 12,625 16,656 29,281


Annexure-II

District-wise details of number of hospitals empanelled under the scheme in the State of Bihar

District Number of hospitals empanelled
Araria 13
Arwal 6
Aurangabad 18
Banka 12
Begusarai 44
Bhagalpur 44
Bhojpur 26
Buxar 14
Darbhanga 49
Gaya 40
Gopalganj 21
Jamui 15
Jehanabad 10
Kaimur (Bhabua) 12
Katihar 27
Khagaria 8
Kishanganj 12
Lakhisarai 9
Madhepura 22
Madhubani 36
Munger 15
Muzaffarpur 63
Nalanda 33
Nawada 18
Pashchim Champaran 20
Patna 120
Purbi Champaran 29
Purnia 26
Rohtas 27
Saharsa 16
Samastipur 35
Saran 21
Sheikhpura 7
Sheohar 5
Sitamarhi 26
Siwan 25
Supaul 17
Vaishali 31
Total 972

